ABB general machinery drives
ACS350, 0.37 to 22 kW / 0.5 to 30 hp
Catalog
ACS350_EN_revG_68596106_paivitys.indd   1 26.8.2009   12:07:08
3AFE68596106 REV G EN 25.8.20092 ABB
Choice 1: Simply contact your local ABB drives
sales offi ce (see page 19) and let them know what
you want. Use page 3 as a reference section for

ACS350_EN_revG_68596106_paivitys.indd   6 26.8.2009   12:07:13
Ratings, types, voltages and construction
Type code
This is the unique reference number (shown above
and in column 4, right) that clearly identifi es your
drive by power rating and frame size. Once you have
selected the type code, the frame size (column 5) can
be used to determine the drive dimensions, shown on
the next page.
Voltages
ACS350 is available in two voltage ranges:
2 = 200 - 240 V
4 = 380 - 480 V
Insert either "2" or “4”, depending on your chosen
voltage, into the type code shown above.
X within the type code stands for E or U.
ACS350 - 01E - 02A4 - 2 + A123
Ratings IP20 / UL Open Type /
NEMA 1 option
Type code
Frame
sizePN
[kW]
PN
[hp]
I2N
[A]
1-phase supply voltage 200 - 240 V units
0.37 0.5 2.4 ACS350-01X-02A4-2 R0
0.75 1.0 4.7 ACS350-01X-04A7-2 R1
1.1 1.5 6.7 ACS350-01X-06A7-2 R1
1.5 2.0 7.5 ACS350-01X-07A5-2 R2
2.2 3.0 9.8 ACS350-01X-09A8-2 R2
3-phase supply voltage 200 - 240 V units
0.37 0.5 2.4 ACS350-03X-02A4-2 R0
0.55 0.75 3.5 ACS350-03X-03A5-2 R0
0.75 1.0 4.7 ACS350-03X-04A7-2 R1
1.1 1.5 6.7 ACS350-03X-06A7-2 R1
1.5 2.0 7.5 ACS350-03X-07A5-2 R1
2.2 3.0 9.8 ACS350-03X-09A8-2 R2
3.0 4.0 13.3 ACS350-03X-13A3-2 R2
4.0 5.0 17.6 ACS350-03X-17A6-2 R2
5.5 7.5 24.4 ACS350-03X-24A4-2 R3
7.5 10.0 31.0 ACS350-03X-31A0-2 R4
11.0 15.0 46.2 ACS350-03X-46A2-2 R4
3-phase supply voltage 380 - 480 V units
0.37 0.5 1.2 ACS350-03X-01A2-4 R0
0.55 0.75 1.9 ACS350-03X-01A9-4 R0
0.75 1.0 2.4 ACS350-03X-02A4-4 R1
1.1 1.5 3.3 ACS350-03X-03A3-4 R1
1.5 2.0 4.1 ACS350-03X-04A1-4 R1
2.2 3.0 5.6 ACS350-03X-05A6-4 R1
3.0 4.0 7.3 ACS350-03X-07A3-4 R1
4.0 5.0 8.8 ACS350-03X-08A8-4 R1
5.5 7.5 12.5 ACS350-03X-12A5-4 R3
7.5 10.0 15.6 ACS350-03X-15A6-4 R3
11.0 15.0 23.1 ACS350-03X-23A1-4 R3
15.0 20.0 31.0 ACS350-03X-31A0-4 R4
18.5 25.0 38.0 ACS350-03X-38A0-4 R4
22.0 30.0 44.0 ACS350-03X-44A0-4 R4
Ratings IP66/IP67/UL Type 4X
Type code
Frame
sizePN
[kW]
PN
[hp]
I2N
[A]
3-phase supply voltage 200 - 240 V units
0.37 0.5 2.4 ACS350-03X-02A4-2 + B063 R1
0.55 0.75 3.5 ACS350-03X-03A5-2 + B063 R1
0.75 1.0 4.7 ACS350-03X-04A7-2 + B063 R1
1.1 1.5 6.7 ACS350-03X-06A7-2 + B063 R1
1.5 2.0 7.5 ACS350-03X-07A5-2 + B063 R1
2.2 3.0 9.8 ACS350-03X-09A8-2 + B063 R3
3.0 4.0 13.3 ACS350-03X-13A3-2 + B063 R3
4.0 5.0 17.6 ACS350-03X-17A6-2 + B063 R3
3-phase supply voltage 380 - 480 V units
0.37 0.5 1.2 ACS350-03X-01A2-4 + B063 R1
0.55 0.75 1.9 ACS350-03X-01A9-4 + B063 R1
0.75 1.0 2.4 ACS350-03X-02A4-4 + B063 R1
1.1 1.5 3.3 ACS350-03X-03A3-4 + B063 R1
1.5 2.0 4.1 ACS350-03X-04A1-4 + B063 R1
2.2 3.0 5.6 ACS350-03X-05A6-4 + B063 R1
3.0 4.0 7.3 ACS350-03X-07A3-4 + B063 R1
4.0 5.0 8.8 ACS350-03X-08A8-4 + B063 R1
5.5 7.5 12.5 ACS350-03X-12A5-4 + B063 R3
7.5 10.0 15.6 ACS350-03X-15A6-4 + B063 R3
Construction
"01E" within the type code (shown above) varies
depending on the drive phase and EMC fi ltering.
Choose below the one you need.
01 = 1-phase
03 = 3-phase
E  = EMC fi lter connected, 50 Hz frequency
U  = EMC fi lter disconnected, 60 Hz frequency
  (In case the fi lter is required it can easily
  be connected.)
B063 = IP66/IP67/UL Type 4X enclosure
3AFE68596106 REV G EN 25.8.2009 7ABB
ACS350_EN_revG_68596106_paivitys.indd   7 26.8.2009   12:07:31
H = Height
H1 = Height without fastenings and clamping plate
H2 = Height with fastenings but without clamping plate
H3 = Height with fastenings and clamping plate
H4 = Height with fastenings and NEMA 1 connection box
Dimensions
Wall-mounted drives (NEMA 1/UL Type 1)
H4 H5
Cabinet-mounted drives (IP20 UL Open)
H1 H2 H3
D1 W
W
D1
ACS350 - 01E - 02A4 - 2 + A123
Frame
size
IP20 UL Open IP66/IP67/UL Type 4X NEMA 1/UL Type 1
H1
mm
H2
mm
H3
mm
W
mm
D1
mm
D2
mm
Weight
kg
H
mm
W
mm
D1
mm
Weight
kg
H4
mm
H5
mm
W
mm
D1
mm
D2
mm
Weight
kg
R0 169 202 239 70 161 187 1.2 - - - - 257 280 70 169 187 1.6
R1 169 202 239 70 161 187 1.2 305 195 281 7.7 257 280 70 169 187 1.6
R2 169 202 239 105 165 191 1.5 - - - - 257 282 105 169 191 1.9
R3 169 202 236 169 169 195 2.5 436 246 277 13 260 299 169 177 195 3.1
R4 181 202 244 260 169 195 4.4 - - - - 270 320 260 177 195 5.0
Wall-mounted drives (IP66/IP67/UL Type 4X)
H
D1 W

� Free control panel connector
ACS350_EN_revG_68596106_paivitys.indd   12 26.8.2009   12:07:43
Type code
ACS350-
Rmin
[ohm]
PBRmax
[kW]       [hp]
Selection table by resistor type
CBR-V / CBT-V
160 210 260 460 660 560
Braking
time 1)
[s]
1-phase supply voltage 200 - 240 V units
01X-02A4-2 70 0.37 0.5 90
01X-04A7-2 40 0.75 1 45
01X-06A7-2 40 1.1 1.5 28
01X-07A5-2 30 1.5 2 19
01X-09A8-2 30 2.2 3 14
3-phase supply voltage 200 - 240 V units
03X-02A4-2 70 0.37 0.5 90
03X-03A5-2 70 0.55 0.75 60
03X-04A7-2 40 0.75 1 42
03X-06A7-2 40 1.1 1.5 29
03X-07A5-2 30 1.5 2 19
03X-09A8-2 30 2.2 3 14
03X-13A3-2 30 3 4 16
03X-17A6-2 30 4 5 12
03X-24A4-2 18 5.5 7.5 45
03X-31A0-2 7 7.5 10 35
03X-46A2-2 7 11 15 23
3-phase supply voltage 380 - 480 V units
03X-01A2-4 200 0.37 0.5 90
03X-01A9-4 175 0.55 0.75 90
03X-02A4-4 165 0.75 1 60
03X-03A3-4 150 1.1 1.5 37
03X-04A1-4 130 1.5 2 27
03X-05A6-4 100 2.2 3 17
03X-07A3-4 70 3 4 29
03X-08A8-4 70 4 5 20
03X-12A5-4 40 5.5 7.5 15
03X-15A6-4 40 7.5 10 10
03X-23A1-4 30 11 15 10
03X-31A0-4 16 15 20 16
03X-38A0-4 13 18.5 25 13
03X-44A0-4 13 22 30 10
Ratings by
resistor type
CBR-V
160

� Battery charger
ACS350_EN_revG_68596106_paivitys.indd   13 26.8.2009   12:07:43
Type code
ACS350-
Frame
size
Output choke
Cable length
[m]
1-phase supply voltage 200 - 240 V units
01X-02A4-2 R0 ACS-CHK-B3 60
01X-04A7-2 R1 ACS-CHK-B3 100
01X-06A7-2 R1 ACS-CHK-C3 100
01X-07A5-2 R2 ACS-CHK-C3 100
01X-09A8-2 R2 ACS-CHK-C3 100
3-phase supply voltage 200 - 240 V units
03X-02A4-2 R0 ACS-CHK-B3 60
03X-03A5-2 R0 ACS-CHK-B3 60
03X-04A7-2 R1 ACS-CHK-B3 100
03X-06A7-2 R1 ACS-CHK-C3 100
03X-07A5-2 R1 ACS-CHK-C3 100
03X-09A8-2 R2 ACS-CHK-C3 100
03X-13A3-2 R2 NOCH-0016-6x 100
03X-17A6-2 R2 NOCH-0016-6x 100
03X-24A4-2 R3 NOCH-0030-6x 100
03X-31A0-2 R4 NOCH-0030-6x 100
03X-46A2-2 R4 NOCH-0070-6x 100
3-phase supply voltage 380 - 480 V units
03X-01A2-4 R0 ACS-CHK-B3 60
03X-01A9-4 R0 ACS-CHK-B3 60
03X-02A4-4 R1 ACS-CHK-B3 100
03X-03A3-4 R1 ACS-CHK-B3 100
03X-04A1-4 R1 ACS-CHK-C3 100
03X-05A6-4 R1 ACS-CHK-C3 100
03X-07A3-4 R1 NOCH-0016-6x 100
03X-08A8-4 R1 NOCH-0016-6x 100
03X-12A5-4 R3 NOCH-0016-6x 100
03X-15A6-4 R3 NOCH-0016-6x 100
03X-23A1-4 R3 NOCH-0030-6x 100
03X-31A0-4 R4 NOCH-0030-6x 100
03X-38A0-4 R4 NOCH-0030-6x 100
03X-44A0-4 R4 NOCH-0030-6x 100
Type code
ACS350-
Frame
size
Input
choke
I1N
without
choke
[A]
I1N
with
choke
[A]
ITH
[A]
L
[mH]
1-phase supply voltage 200 - 240 V units
01X-02A4-2 R0 CHK-A1 6.1 4.5 5 8.0
01X-04A7-2 R1 CHK-B1 11.4 8.1 10 2.8
01X-06A7-2 R1 CHK-C1 16.1 11 16 1.2
01X-07A5-2 R2 CHK-C1 16.8 12 16 1.2
01X-09A8-2 R2 CHK-D1 21 15 25 1.0
3-phase supply voltage 200 - 240 V units
03X-02A4-2 R0 CHK-01 4.3 2.2 4.2 6.4
03X-03A5-2 R0 CHK-02 6.1 3.6 7.6 4.6
03X-04A7-2 R1 CHK-03 7.6 4.8 13 2.7
03X-06A7-2 R1 CHK-03 11.8 7.2 13 2.7
03X-07A5-2 R1 CHK-04 12 8.2 22 1.5
03X-09A8-2 R2 CHK-04 14.3 11 22 1.5
03X-13A3-2 R2 CHK-04 21.7 14 22 1.5
03X-17A6-2 R2 CHK-04 24.8 18 22 1.5
03X-24A4-2 R3 CHK-06 41 27 47 0.7
03X-31A0-2 R4 CHK-06 50 34 47 0.7
03X-46A2-2 R4 CHK-06 69 47 47 0.7
3-phase supply voltage 380 - 480 V units
03X-01A2-4 R0 CHK-01 2.2 1.4 4.2 6.4
03X-01A9-4 R0 CHK-01 3.6 2.3 4.2 6.4
03X-02A4-4 R1 CHK-01 4.1 2.7 4.2 6.4
03X-03A3-4 R1 CHK-01 6 3.7 4.2 6.4
03X-04A1-4 R1 CHK-02 6.9 4.5 7.6 4.6
03X-05A6-4 R1 CHK-02 9.6 6 7.6 4.6
03X-07A3-4 R1 CHK-02 11.6 7.8 7.6 4.6
03X-08A8-4 R1 CHK-03 13.6 9.5 13 2.7
03X-12A5-4 R3 CHK-03 18.8 13 13 2.7
03X-15A6-4 R3 CHK-04 22.1 18 22 1.5
03X-23A1-4 R3 CHK-04 30.9 22 22 1.5
03X-31A0-4 R4 CHK-05 52 33 33 1.1
03X-38A0-4 R4 CHK-06 61 41 47 0.7
03X-44A0-4 R4 CHK-06 67 47 47 0.7
I1N = Nominal input current
ITH = Nominal choke thermal current
L  = Choke inductance
3AFE68596106 REV G EN 25.8.200914 ABB

03X-38A0-4 R4 RFI-34 - 30 - 30 50
03X-44A0-4 R4 RFI-34 - 30 - 30 50
Type code
ACS350-
Frame
size
Filter type
Cable length1)
with LRFI fi lter
C2
[m]
Low leakage current fi lters, 3-phase supply voltage 400 V units
03X-01A2-4 R0 LRFI-31 10
03X-01A9-4 R0 LRFI-31 10
03X-02A4-4 R1 LRFI-31 10
03X-03A3-4 R1 LRFI-31 10
03X-04A1-4 R1 LRFI-31 10
03X-05A6-4 R1 LRFI-31 10
03X-07A3-4 R1 LRFI-32 10
03X-08A8-4 R1 LRFI-32 10
EMC standards in general
EN 61800-3
(2004),
product

ACS350_EN_revG_68596106_paivitys.indd   15 26.8.2009   12:07:46
Technical data
Type code
Frame
size
IEC Fuses UL Fuses
[A]
Fuse
type*) [A]
Fuse
type*)
1-phase supply voltage 200 - 240 V units
ACS350-01X-02A4-2 R0 10 gG 10 UL class T
ACS350-01X-04A7-2 R1 16 gG 20 UL class T
ACS350-01X-06A7-2 R1 16/20 1) gG 25 UL class T
ACS350-01X-07A5-2 R2 20/25 1) gG 30 UL class T
ACS350-01X-09A8-2 R2 25/35 1) gG 35 UL class T
3-phase supply voltage 200 - 240 V units
ACS350-03X-02A4-2 R0 10 gG 10 UL class T
ACS350-03X-03A5-2 R0 10 gG 10 UL class T
ACS350-03X-04A7-2 R1 10 gG 15 UL class T
ACS350-03X-06A7-2 R1 16 gG 15 UL class T
ACS350-03X-07A5-2 R1 16 gG 15 UL class T
ACS350-03X-09A8-2 R2 16 gG 20 UL class T
ACS350-03X-13A3-2 R2 25 gG 30 UL class T
ACS350-03X-17A6-2 R2 25 gG 35 UL class T
ACS350-03X-24A4-2 R3 63 gG 60 UL class T
ACS350-03X-31A0-2 R4 80 gG 80 UL class T
ACS350-03X-46A2-2 R4 100 gG 100 UL class T
3-phase supply voltage 380 - 480 V units
ACS350-03X-01A2-4 R0 10 gG 10 UL class T
ACS350-03X-01A9-4 R0 10 gG 10 UL class T
ACS350-03X-02A4-4 R1 10 gG 10 UL class T
ACS350-03X-03A3-4 R1 10 gG 10 UL class T
ACS350-03X-04A1-4 R1 16 gG 15 UL class T
ACS350-03X-05A6-4 R1 16 gG 15 UL class T
ACS350-03X-07A3-4 R1 16 gG 20 UL class T
ACS350-03X-08A8-4 R1 20 gG 25 UL class T
ACS350-03X-12A5-4 R3 25 gG 30 UL class T
ACS350-03X-15A6-4 R3 35 gG 35 UL class T
ACS350-03X-23A1-4 R3 50 gG 50 UL class T
ACS350-03X-31A0-4 R4 80 gG 80 UL class T
ACS350-03X-38A0-4 R4 100 gG 100 UL class T
ACS350-03X-44A0-4 R4 100 gG 100 UL class T
Enclosure
type
Space above
mm
Space below
mm
Space on left/right
mm
All frame sizes 75 75 0
IP66/67 enclosure 75 75 20
Type code
Frame
size
Heat dissipation Air fl ow
w BTU/Hr m3/h ft3/min
1-phase supply voltage 200 - 240 V units
ACS350-01X-02A4-2 R0 48 163   -*)
 -*)
ACS350-01X-04A7-2 R1 72 247 24 14
ACS350-01X-06A7-2 R1 97 333 24 14
ACS350-01X-07A5-2 R2 101 343 21 12
ACS350-01X-09A8-2 R2 124 422 21 12
3-phase supply voltage 200 - 240 V units
ACS350-03X-02A4-2 R0 42 142  -*)  -*)
ACS350-03X-03A5-2 R0 54 183  -*)  -*)
ACS350-03X-04A7-2 R1 64 220 24 14
ACS350-03X-06A7-2 R1 86 295 24 14
ACS350-03X-07A5-2 R1 88 302 21 12
ACS350-03X-09A8-2 R2 111 377 21 12
ACS350-03X-13A3-2 R2 140 476 52 31
ACS350-03X-17A6-2 R2 180 613 52 31
ACS350-03X-24A4-2 R3 285 975 71 42
ACS350-03X-31A0-2 R4 328 1119 96 57
ACS350-03X-46A2-2 R4 488 1666 96 57
3-phase supply voltage 380 - 480 V units
ACS350-03X-01A2-4 R0 35 121  -*)  -*)
ACS350-03X-01A9-4 R0 40 138  -*)  -*)
ACS350-03X-02A4-4 R1 50 170 13 8
ACS350-03X-03A3-4 R1 60 204 13 8
ACS350-03X-04A1-4 R1 69 235 13 8
ACS350-03X-05A6-4 R1 90 306 19 11
ACS350-03X-07A3-4 R1 107 364 24 14
ACS350-03X-08A8-4 R1 127 433 24 14
ACS350-03X-12A5-4 R3 161 551 52 31
ACS350-03X-15A6-4 R3 204 697 52 31
ACS350-03X-23A1-4 R3 301 1029 71 42
ACS350-03X-31A0-4 R4 408 1393 96 57
ACS350-03X-38A0-4 R4 498 1700 96 57
ACS350-03X-44A0-4 R4 588 2007 96 57
3AFE68596106 REV G EN 25.8.200916 ABB
Fuses
Standard fuses can be used with ABB general
machinery drives. For input fuse connections see table

more specifi c limits see the Technical specifi cation
- Environmental limits in this catalogue.
X within the type code stands for E or U.
*) Frame size R0 with free convection cooling.
X within the type code stands for E or U.
*)  According to IEC-60269 standard.
1)  If 50% overload capacity is needed, use the bigger fuse alternative.
ACS350_EN_revG_68596106_paivitys.indd   16 26.8.2009   12:07:46
3AFE68596106 REV G EN 25.8.2009 17ABB
Control connections
Sourcing DI confi guration (PNP connected)
with external power supply
Sinking DI confi guration
(NPN connected)
SCR
AI1
GND
+10 V
AI2
GND
+24 V
GND
DCOM
DI1
DI2
DI3
DI4
DI5
U1
V1
W1
AO
GND
ROCOM
RONC
RONO
DOSRC
DOOUT
DOGND
+24 V
GND
DCOM
DI1
DI2
DI3
DI4
DI5
+24 V
GND
DCOM
DI1
DI2
DI3
DI4
DI5
EMC
VAR
U2
V2
W2
Control panel (RJ-45)
Modbus RTU (RS-232)
L1
L2
L3
AC motor
Output frequency
0 - 20 mA
Analog output circuit
common
max 500 ohm
PROGRAMMABLE RELAY
AND DIGITAL OUTPUTS
Relay output
250 V AC / 30 V DC /2 Arms